Central Administrative Tribunal
Principal Bench

New Delhi
0.A. No. 1329/95 Decided on 24.8.1999
Jai Pal ... Applicant

(By Advocate: Shri B.5.Maginge )
Versus

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri P.S:Mahendru )

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.G. VAIDYANATHA, VICE CHAIRMAN
HON'BLE MR. J.L. NEGI, MEMBER (A)

1. To be referred to the Reporter or Not’ Y%es p/.

2. Whether to be circulated to other outlying
Benches of the Tribunal or not? No
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL , ‘;
f |
PRINCIPAL BENCH, i %/'
NEW DELHI. —
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. Se
Tussday. this the 24th day of AUQUst ., 1299,
Coram : Hon'ble Shri Justice R.G.Vaidyanatha,Vice=-
Chairman,

Hon'ble Shri J.L.Negi, Member (A) .

Jai Pal,

Ex. Substitute Loco Cleaner,

under Loco Foreman, Northern '
Railvay Lakser. ess Applicant.

(By Advocate Shri 8.5.Mgines)
Us.

Union of India : Through
1. The General Manager
Northern Railway
Baroda Houss
New Delhi.

2. The Divisional Railway Manager
Northern Rallwvay
Moradabad. «+» Regp ondents.

(By Advocate Shri P.S.Mahendru )
O RDER (ORAL)

(Per shri Justice R.G.Vaidyanatha, Vice=Chairman)

This is an application filed under seciion 19 of
the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. The regpondants
hava filed reply. We have haard Shri B.S5.Mginse the
learned counsel on bshalf of the applicant and
Shri 0.P.Ksghatriya, the learnad counsel for the
respondents. We have also perused the enguiry file
made available to us by the lsarned counsel ror the
respondents.
2. The applicant was working as a substitute Loco
Cleaner in the Northern Railway. He came to be appointed
on the basis of a Casual Labour card said to have Deen
produced by him. It appears that the administration

received some complaints that there was a big scam of
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in appointment to Group ‘D' employees in the Railways
on the basis of fake or fabricated casual labour cards.
Then the Railway Vigilance gnquired into the matter.
It appears that certain instances came to the notice
of the Administration that there was a big scam in
which many employees with fake Labour Card came to De
appointed in the Railways. According to the administra-
tion, the case of the applicant is one such. Therefore,
the administration issued a charge sheet against the
applicant on 24.5.1991 alleging that he has obtadnad
appointment in the Railways by producing a fake Casual
Labour Card. The applicant sent a reply to the Charge
Sheet and demanded certain documents and he al so wanted
certain witnesses to be examined on his behalf. There
was no reply either by the Enquiry Officer or by the
Disciplinary Authority. Then, the enguiry proceeded.
One vitness came to be examined during the enquiry.
The defence request for summoning two defence witnsssas
certain
and production of/documents came to be rejected by the
Enquiry Officer. On the basis of the availsble evidence
and materials on record, the Enquiry Officer gave a
report dt. 20.1.1993 holding that the charges are proved.
A copy of the enquiry report was furnished to the
applicant, who in turn sasbmitted a representation against
the findings of the Enguiry Officer. Then the Disciplina-
ry Authority after perusing the entire materials passsd
an order dt. 26.10.1994 holding that the charges are

proved and imposed a penalty of removal from service.

Then the applicant preferred an appesl and the Appellate

Authority by order dt. 5.5.1995 dismissed the appeal.
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Being aggrieved by these orders the applicant has
apprnachad this Tribunal.
3. The applicant’s case is that there was Nno
regular and proper enquiry in the disciplinary cass.
The witnesses cited by him were not allowed to De
examined by the Engquiry officar. The documents sought
for by him for the purpose of defence were not producad
by the Administration. The applicant was danied fair
opportunity of defending nimself in the anquiry and hence
the whole enguiry stands vitiated. It is also the
applicant's case that the orders of the Disciplinary
Authority and the Appellate Authority are bad, since
they are non-speaking orders and contentions takan DYy
the applicant are not referred to in the orders. On
merits, it was submitted that the applicant has not
obtained any such job by a fake card and he is denied
opportunities to prove his innocense and therefore
the applicant prays that the impugned orders may D&
quashed and he may De reinstated in service with full
back wages.
4. The respondents in their reply have denisd

of the
many/allegations in the application. It is stated
that the applicant had obtainad employmant Dy producing
the forged or fake documaent viz. casual labour card.
That the enquiry has baen conducted as per rules. It
admitted that applicant made a request in his representa-
tion seeking certain documents. As far as the sxamination
of tuo witnesses are concernad it is stated that since
they were involved in the scam their examination has baen
rightly rejected by the Enqguiry Officer. In view of the
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evidence of Mr.5.P.Jutla the Prosecution case stands
proved viz. that applicant had obtained job on the basis
of a Pake casual labour card. As far as the production
of casual labour register is concerned, since it was not
a genuine document its production was rightly re jectad
by the Enquiry Officer. It is therefore, stated that

no case is made out for interfering with the impugnsd
orders.

S. Among othar grounds, the laarnad counsel for the
applicant mainly stressed on the point that this is a
case where thers is violation of principles of natural
justice and violation of Article 311 of the Constitution
of India since applicant has been denied sufficient

and proper opportunity to defend himself in the sngquiry,
In particular, he pointed out that inspite of number of
requests made by the applicant for production of

certain documents and for examination of tuo defence
witnesses, the same were rejected and therefore the
applicant has been denied fair opportunity of defending
himself in the enguiry. On the other hand, the learned
counsel for the respondents maintained that in the face
of the esvidence of Mr.Jutla nothing more need to be
proved in the case and the request of the applicant for
production of documents and examination of tuwo witnesses
has been rightly rejected by the Enquiry Qfficer.

6. There is no dispute that applicant did demand
production of certein documsnts for the purpose of his
defence. The Pirst such uwritten request by the applicant
is in his lstter dt. 5.6.1991, which is at page 19 of
the paper book. In this letter the spplicant has called
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upon the administration to produce certain documents
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and also to examine certain witnesses as prosecution
witnesses. The request of the applicant that some
additional witnesses should be examined as prosecution
witness cannot be a legal demand and no dalinquent can
force the administration to examine soma witnessas which
are not required Dy the prosecution. Therafore, that
requaest may not be a proper or legal demand. Though the
applicant has sought for cartain documents to prova his
dafenca, there was No reply to this letter. Then, we
have one mors such latter at page 20 of the paper book ,
whera again the applicant has called upon the
adninistration to produca certain documents. Even
in the dafence bgdaf submitted after the enquiry a
grievance is made that the documents cslled for by the
applicant were not produced in the gnquiry and this
vitiated the enquiry. Neither the Disciplinary Authority
nor the Enquiry Officer hava sent any reply to the
applicant regarding these representations, but however,
in the Enquiry Report, which is at page 26 of the
paper books the Enguiry Officer has observad that the
request of the applicant for the examination of 0.X.Das
and A.P.Srivastava as witnesses has been declined since
these officials are involved in the scam of Dogus
appointments on the basis of false documents. The
Enquiry Officer had no such right to deny examination
defence
of/witnasses on the ground that those tuwo witnesses are
also involved in the acam; On the face of it, the
reasoning appears to be arbitrary. If the prosecution
can examine Mr.Jutla who is also facing a dapartmental

enquiry in respect of the same scam, then why the defence
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should be denied opportunity to axamine D.K .Das and
A.P.Srivastava as defence vitnesses. As rightly argued
on behalf of the applicant, after the examination of
those two witnesses, it was open to the Enquiry Officer
or Disciplinary Authority either to accept their
gvidence or reject their evidence. Whether the evidence
of these witneeses wers reliable or not was not in
question at that time. The only question to be conside-
red at that stage was whether their evidence was
relevant or not. But, unfortunately, the Enquiry Officer
missed the point and rejected the request on the ground
that their evidences is tainted or may not be reliable.
7. Then, coming to the documents sought for Dy
the applicant, the Enquiry Orficer makes only mention
of the casual labour register. He says that since the
register is found to be teinted document in view of the
vigilance enquiry the production of document was denied.
He has not stated anything about other documents sought
for by the applicant in his representations. 0One of
the documents sought for by the applicant is the pay
record or pay register for the relevant period during
which he has alleged to have wvorked as a casual labour.
He has also asked ror attendance register for the sald
period. These tuwo documents would have been crucia. or
whet her
clinching [/ the entries in the casual labour card
were fake or genuine. His attendance register would
have showed that the applicant had put in attendance
and worked during the period and the pay register would
have showed that the applicant had recsived pay during

those months, then it would have been a good defence to
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the applicant and even it would have proved the
prosecution case. In either case, these two documents
were vital documants to prove sithar the case of the
prosecution or the defenca. Unfortunately, the fnquiry
Officer has not stated anything about—enyEhing about
these two documsnts in his enquiry report. His
reasoning regarding non-production of casual labour
ragister is also not correct, since the documant wvas
very relevant to decide whether the applicant’'s name
had been shown in the casual labour register with
necessary details regarding period of work etc. Then
after the enquiry, the Enquiry Officser caulQZﬂzve
placed any reliance on the register on tha ground that
it is tainted, but at tha time of production of
document the question will be whether the document will
be relevant for the enguiry or met.
8. Therefora, we find that the applicant's request
of production of documents and production of witnaesses
have been rejected by the Enquiry Officer and applicant's
defence has been materially prejudiced. In such a
situation, there is violation of principles of natural
Justice and violation of Constitutional Mandate under
Article 311 of the Constitution where every delinguent
must have fair opportunity of defending himself. The
learned counsel for the applicant invited our attention
to some of the decisions bearing on the point.

In ATR 1986 (2) SC 186 (Kgghingth Dixit Vs.
Union of Indig & Ors.), the Supreme Court had occasion

to consider a similar question. In that case certain
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documants were asked for by the delinquent gfficial
which were not produced. In Pact, in that case the
Enquiry Officer had even ordered that the delinquent
orficial can have inspection of the documents, but the
delinguent was not given facility of noting the detals
of the documents through a Stenograp her. The Supreme
Court observed that in view of the denial of the copies
of documents or sufficient and fair opportunity of
copying the documents through a Stenographer there wvas
violation of Article 311 (2) of the Constitution af
' India and the whole snquiry stands vitiated. The

Supreme Court has observed that the appellant has Deen
denied reasonable opportunity of defending himself anc on
that account the Disciplinary Enquiry becomes null and
void.

A Full Bench of this Tribunal in the case of
Lal Singh Vs. General Manager, North-East Railways had
occasion to consider a similar point in a case of
obtaining job on a fabricated casual labour card. In
that case also, the allegation was that the delinquent
official had obtained employment by false entries in
the Casual Labour card about previous service as a
casual labour. In order to show that the entries in the
casual labour cerd was genuine, the delinquent official
wanted the muster roll for the period when he had worked
as a casual labour. But,the document was not produced
during the enguiry. The delinquent could not have
produced the document gince it was in the custody of
the edministration. In view of the non=production of

the document, the Full Bench observed that the enguiry

is vitiated since there was no sufficient oppertunity
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to the delinguent to prove his innocense. 0On that short
ground the enguiry proceedings came to be quashed.

In a case reported in 1999 (1) AT 417
(Chatrapal Vs. Union_ of India & grs), @& Division Bench
of the Principsl Bench of this Tribunal in an identical
case of obtaining job in Railways on the basis of fake
casual labour card found that the disciplinary enguiry
stands vitiated due to refusal to examine defence witnesses
by the Enquiry officer. The Division Bench pointed out
that the question the Enquiry Officer was to decide was
whether those witnesses were ralovantuﬁ?ianc not that
witnesses were reliable or not.

The learned counsel for the applicant al so
placed before us a,racant unreported judgment of a

Division Bench of this Tribunal dt. 22.8.1998 in O.A.

1358/95 in the case of(Raj Karan Vs. The Gensral
Magnager & Anr.), where also it is an identical case of

obtaining job in Railuays o0 the basis of a fake labour
card. That was also a case where Mr.S5.P.Jutls was the
sole witness examined on behalf of the prosecution like
the present case. In that case also there was a request
of examination of defence witness which was declined by
the Enquiry Officer. After referring to law bearing on
the point, the Division Bench observed in para 7 as

follows ¢

"Je are in respectful agreement with the above
observations. We find in the present case an
additional factor, in that the respondents
allowed Shri 5.P.Jutla, ex. 1.0.W. Bglamau to
appear as the main prosecution witness and the
enquiry officer relied on the evidence of this
witness even though he was facing an enguiry;
on bhe other hand, the defence witnesses were
qot allougd on the ground that some of them were
involved in conspiracy and therefore were not |
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religbls in the eyes of the Railua Adﬁiﬁistrationé_
WJe consider that the refusal of the respondent s
to allow copies of the documents for inspectlon
sought for by the sgpplicant and the refusal to
axamine the defence witnesses as cited by the
applicant on the ground that they uarn-not ‘
considered reliable by the Railway Administration
is sufficient in itself to invalidate the
disciplinary proceedings as the same constituted
denial of proper opportunity and natural justice
to the applicant.”
It is therefore seen that the above observations apply
directly to the facts of the present case. There al s0
Mr.Jutla was examined as a prosecution witness, t hough
he was facing departmental enquiry in respect of the

same scam. But, the request for the defence witness
was rejected on the ground that defence witnesses were
involved in the scam. Therefors, the facts are identical
to the facts of the present case. The Division Bench
held that the enquiry is vitiated and order of punishment
came to be set aside.

9. Atter going through the facts and circum-
stances of the cass, ws find that in the present casa
there is denial of Pair opportunity to the applicant
to defend himself in the snquiry in view of non-production
of documents and non-examination of defence witnesses.
Therefora, tha enquiry stands vitiated and the order
of penalty cannot ba sustained.

Now ramains the gquestion as to what ordsr
should follow. Here is a case whers there is serious
allsgation against the applicant of obtaining job on
a Pske or Pforged labour carde Whatevar the lapse on
the part of the administration may be, we cannot
compromise with the glaring allegations agadnst the

applicant. Therefora, we ars not inclined to foreclose

any further action that may be te&en Dy the administration
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in continuing the enquiry against the applicant\pedvided

'thay'observe the principles of natural justicse in giving

opportunity to the applicaht to defend himself in the
enquiry.

As Par as reinstatement is concerned, normally

where an order of removal from service is set aside
reinstatement is the rule. But, whether in a case uheral

there is serious allegation against the applicant about
obtaining job by producing fake labour card reinstatement

cannot be ordered? UWe give liberty to the Administration
to complete the enquiry and pass final orders in the

in the disciplinary cass. It is open to the stciplznary
Authority to reinstate and continue the applicant in the

pnéﬁ or it is open to him to pass orders to keep the
applicant under deemed suspension from the original date -
of removal. v

10. In the result, the application is allowed as
follous :

1) The impugned orders dt.26.10.1994 passed
by the Disciplinary Authority and the order
dt. 5.5.1995 passed by the Appellate Authority
are hereby set aside. o

2) The metter is remanded to the Disciplinary
Authority to teke a decision whether to
proceed with the enquiry and if so he can
appaint an Enquiry Officer to conduct the
enquiry. The Enquiry Officer can proceed
on the basis of evidence already on record
and record further evidence that may be
produced by the Administration and _thep
record defence svidence. In such a case,
the applicant should be given fair and
sufficient opportunity to defend himself in
the enquiry including the production :
of relevant documents and examinagtion of
relevant witnesasas. ,

3) The applicant shall be reinstated immediately.

n o
xA¢//
\

00‘12. :




- 12 - ;///\_\. % )

/

\__

But, the Disciplinary Authority is given liberty
either to continue him in the post or to keep
him under deemed suspension from the date of
original order of removal from service subject
to continuing with the disciplinary enquiry
according to law.

4) Since this is a case of chargs sheet of 1991,
the Disciplinary Authority should take a
decision one way or the other viz. to proceed
with the enquiry or not within a period of two
months from the date of receipt of copy of this
order and in case he decides to continue the
enquiry then the enquiry should be expedited
and to be disposed of as early as possible.

In case the Disciplinary Authority decides to
continue the enquiry and keeps the applicant
under deemed suspension, then the applicant
will be entitled to subiskstance allowance as
per rules from the date of deemed suspension
26.10.1994 till the enquiry is concluded and
final orders are passed.

S) All contentions on merits are left open.

6) In the circumstances of the case, there will
be no order as to costs.
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(J.L.NEGIg (R.G+VAIDYANATHA)
MEMBER( A VICE=CHAIRMAN



